model does not calculate a meaningful Internal Rate of Return (IRR) as there are no upfront annual net
cash outflows. This economic model excludes any servicing of the debt incurred to finance the Project.

All costs and revenues are assumed to be paid and received in the period that they are incurred and
produced. There is no working capital in the model.

Table 1-11: Economic Results

Parameter  Unit Value

Au Price US$/oz 1,700

Exchange Rate US$:C$ 0.75

Pre-Tax Free Cash Flow
M$ 1,602

Avg M$/yr (1) 166

After-Tax Free Cash Flow
M$ 1,204

Avg M$/yr (2) 125

EAGLE GOLD MINE  |  TECHNICAL REPORT PAGE 1-26

Parameter  Unit Value

Pre-Tax NPV5% M$ 1,257

After-Tax NPV5% M$ 954
Notes:
(1)(2) For first 8 years of operations.
Source: VGC (2023)

1.17 Sensitivities

Sensitivity analyses were performed using gold price, exchange rate, head grade, sustaining capital cost
estimate, and operating cost estimate (OPEX) as variables. The value of each variable was changed up to
plus and minus 15% independently, while all other variables were held constant. The results of the
sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 1-12.

Table 1-12: Sensitivities Analyses

Change -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Gold Price 623 735 845 954 1,063  1,172 1,281

F/X Rate 630 739 847 954 1,061 1,168 1,275

Head Grade (1) 654 755 855 954 1,054 1,151 1,250

OPEX 1,144 1,080 1,017 954 891 828 764

CAPEX (2) 981 972 963 954 945 937 927

Notes:
(1) Head grade sensitivity is only a representation of direct grade increase/decrease and does not reflect any other changes to
the mine plan (i.e., COGs or changes to operating costs).
(2) Capex sensitivity does not include reclamation capital.
Source: VGC (2023)

After-tax NPV’s were evaluated using a wider range of sensitivities to different combinations of gold price
and exchange rate. The sensitivities were calculated between gold prices from $1,400 to $2,400/oz and
exchange rates between 0.60 to 0.90 US$:C$. The results are presented in Table 1-13 in C$.

Table 1-13: After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity to Gold Price and FX Rate (M $)

[…]

$600

$800

$1000

$1200

$1400

-$50

$

$50

$100

$150

$200

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Cu
m

ul
at

iv
e

FC
F

(C
$M

)

An
nu

al
 F

CF
 (C

$M
)

After Tax CF Cumulative Post Tax CF

EAGLE GOLD MINE  |  TECHNICAL REPORT PAGE 22-7

Category Unit Value

All-in Sustaining Cost (3) US$/oz $1,114

Notes:
(1) Includes Sustaining, closure, and reclamation capital costs, but excludes any pre-production costs; and
(2)(3) Cash costs and All-in sustaining costs are calculated separately due to costs and revenues associated with accounting for
existing inventory in the HLP.
Source: VGC (2023)

22.6 Sensitivities

A sensitivity analysis was performed to test project value drivers on the project’s NPV using a 5% discount
rate. The results of this analysis are demonstrated in Table 22-4 and Table 22-5. The Project proved to be
most sensitive to changes in gold price, foreign exchange rate, and head grade and operating costs. The
project showed least sensitivity to capital costs. Where a given variable is analyzed, all other inputs are
held constant at their expected values.

Table 22-4: After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity Results (C$ M)

Change -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Gold Price 623 735 845 954 1,063  1,172 1,281

F/X Rate 1,275 1,168 1,061 954 847 739 630

Head Grade (1) 654 755 855 954 1,054 1,151 1,250

OPEX 1,144 1,080 1,017 954 891 828 764

CAPEX (2) 981 972 963 954 945 937 927
Notes:
(1) Head grade sensitivity is only a representation of direct grade increase/decrease, and does not reflect any other changes to
the mine plan (i.e.; COGs or changes to operating costs)
(2) Capex sensitivity does not include reclamation capital
Source: VGC (2023)

EAGLE GOLD MINE  |  TECHNICAL REPORT PAGE 22-8

Figure 22-3: After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivities

Source: VGC (2023)

After-tax NPV’s were evaluated using a wider range of sensitivities to different combinations of gold price
and exchange rate. The sensitivities were calculated between gold prices from $1,550 to $2,050/oz and
exchange rates between 0.60 to 0.90 US$:C$. The results are presented in Table 22-5 in C$ M.

Table 22-5: After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity to Gold Price and FX Rate (C$ M)

FX
Au Price (US$/oz)

1,400 1,500 1,600 1,700 1,800 1,900 2,000 2,100 2,200 2,300 2,400

0.90 176 330 476 593 703 812 919 1,026 1,133 1,239 1,345

0.85 300 457 584 701 816 929 1,042 1,156 1,269 1,380 1,493

0.80 434 574 699 820 941 1,061 1,182 1,301 1,420 1,540 1,659

0.75 563 696 826 954 1,083 1,211 1,338 1,465 1,592 1,719 1,846

0.70 693 832 969 1,107 1,244 1,380 1,517 1,653 1,789 1,925 2,061

0.65 839 987 1,135 1,283 1,429 1,576 1,722 1,869 2,015 2,162 2,308

0.60 1,007 1,168 1,327 1,486 1,645 1,804 1,962 2,121 2,279 2,439 2,600
Source: VGC (2023)

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

1,100

1,200

1,300

1,400

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

After-Tax NPV5% (C$M)

Gold Price F/X Rate Head Grade OPEX CAPEX

EAGLE GOLD MINE  |  TECHNICAL REPORT PAGE 22-9

A sensitivity analysis of the pre-tax and after-tax results was performed using various discount rates. The
results of this analysis are demonstrated in Table 22-6. The cash flow model is shown in Table 22-7.

Table 22-6: Discount Rate Sensitivity Test Results on NPV

Discount Rate
(%)

Pre-Tax NPV
(M $)

After-Tax NPV
(M $)

0 1,602 1,204

5 1,257 954

7 1,149 876

10 1,012 777
Source: VGC (2023)

EAGLE GOLD MINE  |  TECHNICAL REPORT  PAGE 22-10

Table 22-7: Cash Flow Model

 Units LOM 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

Au US$/oz  $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700

FX CAD/USD  0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75

MINE PRODUCTION SCHEDULE

Ore k tonnes 124,272 9,500 12,693 14,568 14,305 14,505 14,155 14,864 11,494 11,494 6,695 0 0 0

Ore Grade g/t 0.65 0.82 0.64 0.67 0.69 0.63 0.61 0.59 0.54 0.61 0.74 0.00 0.00 0.00

Au Contained koz 2,584 249.1 263.0 313.9 317.8 296.0 277.9 282.6 199.3 225.3 159.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Waste ktonnes 122,895 16,688 20,632 15,142 8,694 5,989 10,925 13,066 10,916 12,994 7,848 0 0 0

Total Mined ktonnes 247,167 26,188 33,324 29,710 23,000 20,494 25,080 27,930 22,410 24,488 14,543 0 0 0

Strip Ratio w:o 0.99 1.76 1.63 1.04 0.61 0.41 0.77 0.88 0.95 1.13 1.17 0.00 0.00 0.00

HEAP PRODUCTION SCHEDULE

Ore k tonnes 124,256 9,500 10,494 11,494 11,494 11,494 11,494 11,494 11,494 11,494 11,490 11,483 831 0

Ore Grade g/t 0.65 0.82 0.73 0.78 0.80 0.74 0.70 0.69 0.54 0.61 0.53 0.25 0.25 0.00

Au Contained koz 2,584 249.1 246.1 289.4 295.3 272.1 256.9 256.0 199.3 225.3 197.2 90.5 6.6 0.0

Au Produced koz 2,048 180.2 193.9 218.7 217.2 202.4 185.7 208.2 211.7 179.1 142.8 72.6 35.7 0.0

Au Inventory (EOP) koz 0 105.3 109.3 118.1 127.4 134.0 141.9 129.8 68.6 48.4 34.3 30.7 0.0 0.0

PAYABLE METALS

Total Recovered Au OZ 2,048,330 180,229 193,949 218,671 217,177 202,441 185,692 208,208 211,743 179,106 142,822 72,612 35,680 0

Payable Au Oz 2,047,818 180,184 193,901 218,616 217,123 202,390 185,646 208,156 211,690 179,061 142,787 72,594 35,671 0

REVENUE

Gross Revenue
US$ $3,481,290,992 $306,312,703 $329,631,060 $371,647,510 $369,108,370 $344,062,911 $315,597,421 $353,865,695 $359,873,172 $304,403,749 $242,737,446 $123,410,320 $60,640,637 $0

C$ $4,641,721,323 $408,416,937 $439,508,080 $495,530,013 $492,144,493 $458,750,547 $420,796,561 $471,820,926 $479,830,896 $405,871,666 $323,649,928 $164,547,093 $80,854,183 $0

Refining Costs
US$ $20,478,182 $1,801,839 $1,939,006 $2,186,162 $2,171,226 $2,023,899 $1,856,455 $2,081,563 $2,116,901 $1,790,610 $1,427,867 $725,943 $356,710 $0

C$ $27,304,243 $2,402,453 $2,585,342 $2,914,882 $2,894,968 $2,698,533 $2,475,274 $2,775,417 $2,822,535 $2,387,480 $1,903,823 $967,924 $475,613 $0

Royalties C$ $225,642,947 $24,360,869 $26,215,364 $29,556,908 $29,354,972 $22,812,307 $16,732,851 $18,761,820 $19,080,334 $16,139,367 $12,869,844 $6,543,167 $3,215,143 $0

Silver Revenue C$ $0

Net Revenue After Deductions C$ $4,388,774,133 $381,653,615 $410,707,374 $463,058,223 $459,894,554 $433,239,708 $401,588,435 $450,283,689 $457,928,027 $387,344,818 $308,876,260 $157,036,002 $77,163,427 $0

OPEX

Mining
C$ $817,704,980 $98,036,148 $95,302,589 $86,796,374 $75,513,727 $70,715,910 $79,697,200 $83,668,962 $76,834,005 $76,974,337 $53,100,933 $19,074,515 $1,990,280 $0

C$/t mined $3.31 $3.74 $2.86 $2.92 $3.28 $3.45 $3.18 $3.00 $3.43 $3.14 $3.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Processing
C$ $1,122,072,053 $109,092,725 $102,949,756 $99,144,108 $98,863,560 $99,119,687 $99,328,706 $100,755,972 $101,671,137 $101,385,139 $99,179,768 $92,455,183 $18,126,312 $0

C$/t leached $9.03 $11.48 $9.81 $8.63 $8.60 $8.62 $8.64 $8.77 $8.85 $8.82 $8.63 $8.05 $21.82 $0.00

Site Services
C$ $206,145,188 $25,261,227 $20,999,805 $19,137,843 $18,922,945 $18,841,696 $18,197,707 $18,074,645 $18,047,505 $18,047,505 $16,561,821 $12,316,591 $1,735,898 $0

C$/t leached $1.66 $2.66 $2.00 $1.67 $1.65 $1.64 $1.58 $1.57 $1.57 $1.57 $1.44 $1.07 $2.09 $0.00

G&A
C$ $283,822,272 $28,185,521 $27,210,024 $26,632,414 $26,637,429 $26,701,867 $26,698,159 $26,698,159 $26,112,714 $26,112,714 $22,665,356 $17,675,164 $2,492,751 $0

C$/t leached $2.28 $2.97 $2.59 $2.32 $2.32 $2.32 $2.32 $2.32 $2.27 $2.27 $1.97 $1.54 $3.00 $0.00

EAGLE GOLD MINE  |  TECHNICAL REPORT PAGE 22-11

 Units LOM 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

Total OPEX

C$ $2,429,744,492 $260,575,621 $246,462,174 $231,710,739 $219,937,660 $215,379,160 $223,921,772 $229,197,738 $222,665,360 $222,519,695 $191,507,878 $141,521,453 $24,345,242 $0

C$/t leached $19.55 $27.43 $23.49 $20.16 $19.13 $18.74 $19.48 $19.94 $19.37 $19.36 $16.67 $12.32 $29.30 $0.00

C$/pay oz $890 $1,446 $1,271 $1,060 $1,013 $1,064 $1,206 $1,101 $1,052 $1,243 $1,341 $1,949 $682 $0

Net Operating Cashflow C$ $1,906,211,455 $121,077,994 $164,245,200 $231,347,483 $239,956,894 $217,860,548 $177,666,663 $221,085,951 $235,262,667 $164,825,123 $117,368,382 $15,514,550 $52,818,185 $0

CAPEX C$ $291,859,419 $38,285,922 $22,191,013 $42,601,854 $28,361,295 $35,099,564 $72,752,514 $31,170,809 $10,405,821 $9,990,628 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0

RECLAMATION & CLOSURE COSTS

Reclamation & Closure Costs C$ $65,311,210 $1,640,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,702,180 $10,053,270 $16,755,450 $30,159,810

TAXES

Total Taxes C$ $398,049,756 $4,970,781 $10,011,921 $32,332,869 $62,715,993 $55,280,741 $42,787,260 $57,658,374 $58,251,770 $41,969,472 $24,973,129 $0 $7,097,447 $0

PRE-TAX CASHFLOWS

Net Cashflow C$ $1,601,859,011 $81,151,572 $142,054,188 $188,745,629 $211,595,599 $182,760,985 $104,914,150 $189,915,142 $224,856,846 $154,834,495 $109,666,202 $5,461,280 $36,062,735 -$30,159,810